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Orange County Board of Commissioners
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Hillsborough, North Carolina 27278

RE: Preserve at Erwin Trace
Dear Board Members:

Orange County has received notice that Durham County has,
pursuant to the Durham City-Durham County Subdivision Ordinance
(hereafter, "the Ordinance"), "reserved" the land owned by Duke
University that is under contract for sale to Crosland
Properties for the development of the Preserve at Erwin Trace.
The Board of Commissioners has asked me to report on this
reservation process. This letter does so and provides you with
additional information pertinent to the proposed Preserve at
Erwin Trace. '

Crosland Properties has pending before Durham County,
Durham City and Orange County a development plan for the
approximately 43.5 acres under contract. The development plan
calls for the subdivision of the property into residential
building lots, all of which will be located in Durham County,
and dedicated open space that will be located in Durham County
and Orange County. The plan calls for all of the property
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located in Orange County to be open space and to be made subject
to a conservation easement deeded to Orange County. This deed of
conservation easement would permit public access to a trail or
trails traversing the land subject to the easement. It would
also permit a public right-of-way to traverse it for the access
road to the subdivision from Erwin Road. A copy of a small scale
map of the proposed development is enclosed. The map is not the
"last word” on the proposal but it gives you the big picture.
The map does not locate the trail or trails that would be within
the conservation easement.

The subdivision is being processed by the joint Durham
City/County Planning Department and is pending before both
Durham County and Durham City for different reasons. It is
pending before Curham County for subdivision approval because
the property is presently not in the City of Durham. It is
pending before the City of Durham for (1) annexation, (2)
subdivision approval and (3) public water and sewer approval.

' The development is also pending before Orange County kecause cf
the fact that the part of the cevelcpment in Orénge County will
be a separate, "subdivided" lot, although no portion of the
property located in Orange County will be further subdivided.

Durham County has "reserved" the portion of the property
located in Durham County pursuant to Sec. 7D. of the Ordinance.
The Ordinance provides for a 45 calendar day delay of
consideration of preliminary plats which "contain sites which
appear in an adopted plan or policy document as a site for a
public school,...greenway or other open space..."l During this 45
day period the appropriate "public agency" (board of education,
agency of Durham County or agency of Durham City) determines if
the public agency wishes to reserve the site. If the public

!There is some question about whether any portion of the Preserve at
Erwin Trace:development that is located in Durham County is designated
in the Durham Comprehensive Plan or other Durham policy document as
open space or a greenway. The New Hope Creek Corridor Master Plan
talks about this Duke land being part of the New Hope Creek Corridor
greenway. But, the map that backs up the language narrating this
greenway designates only the Orange County portion of this Duke
University land for acquisition for greenway purposes. The ERCD
Department can better address this point.
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agency determines that it wants the site reserved, it is
"reserved." The public agency then has either 18 months (board
of education for a school site) or 120 days (other public
agency) after preliminary plat approval to acquire the property.

North Carolina General Statute § 153A-331 authorizes a
county to require money from a developer to be used by the
county for it to acquire recreation land. N.C. Gen. Stat.

§ 153A-331 also authorizes the "reservation of land for school
sites, " provided the school site to be reserved is identified in
the county's approved comprehensive land use plan. That latter
reservation authority allows for the approval of the subdivision
with the school site reserved and gives the appropriate board of
education 18 months to acquire, by voluntary means, the school
site or begin condemnation proceedings to acquire the school
site reserved. There is no comparable site reservation process
with respect to the acquisition of land for open space or
greenways. There is, however, in that same statute, authority
for a county to require the dedication or ths ressrvation cf
recreation areas "serving residents of the immecdizte
neighborhocd within the subdivision...and for reqguiring the
developer to provide funds to the county whereby the county may
acquire recreation land or areas to serve the development or
subdivision, including the purchase of land which may be used to
serve more than one subdivisicn or develcpment within the
immediate area." This power on the part of a county to "exact"
recreation land has constitutional limitations which are
illustrated below in the review of Orange County's regulatcry
authority. I have enclosed correspondence between the attorney
for the developer and the Durham County attorney which fairly
well frames a debate about the "authority" of Durham to do what
it is doing. I have also enclcsed a copy of the pertirent
provisions of the Durham County Ordinance for your information.

By local act, Orange County's authority with respect to
recreation land dedication and payment-in-lieu cf dedication is
more broadly written than the general law with respect to the
location of recreation land dedicated and purchased with
payment-in-lieu and is based con the district park system laid
out in the County's Comprehensive Plan. So far as I know, no
other county has similar broadly based recreation land
reservation and dedication powers. However, the amount of land
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that can be required to be dedicated or for which payment-in-
lieu is exacted for each subdivision is based on a service model
that does not result in much land being dedicated or much money
being paid for the typical Orange County subdivision (no more
than 1/20 acre for each dwelling unit and a land use plan which
generally requires 2-3 acres per dwelling unit). A service model
is required to demonstrate that the land or money exaction meets
"proportionality" requirements of the United States
Constitution. On the other hand, Orange County's flexible
development requirements do result in considerable open space
being preserved though not much of that preserved land ends up
being available for active public use.

Orange County does not have the strict timelines for
development approval that are present in the Durham City-Durham
County Subdivision Crdinance. Therefore, the reservation
language in question would have only marginal utility to Orange
County in its consideration of a proposed development involving
land that it would like to consider acquiring. Fut another way,
Orange County's regulations, with respect to the timing of
development approval, provide a reasonable amount of time before
preliminary plan approval for a determination to be made as to
whether public acquisition of property being proposed for
development is possible.

With respect to Orange County's consideration of the
preliminary plan for the Preserve at Erwin Trace, Orange
County's Subdivision Regulations require, with respect to a
subdivision that is proposed with a public road dedication, that
the preliminary plan of the subdivision be approved by the Beoard
of Commissioners. And, before the subdivision receives
preliminary plan approval, the utility provider, where public
water and/or sewer are proposed to serve the subdivision, must
certify that the proposed subdivision is suitable for those
utilities. Orange County has not received that certification
from the City of Durham. Orange County is not likely to receive
that certification from the City of Durham unless the City of
Durham annexes the Durham County portion of the Preserve at
Erwin Trace development and approves the subdivision and those
utilities. I do not know about the imminence of decisions by the
City of Durham on this project.
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Further, approval by Orange County of the preliminary plan
of the portion of this development located in Orange County will
not result in any property, Preserve lots or otherwise, located
in Orange County being served with public water or public sewer.
The sewer lines that are proposed to serve the development will
not be extended into Orange County at all. I am told that the
preferred plan for serving this development with public water
will bring the water line from Durham County into Orange County
along Erwin Road from the north and into the development. Water
lines along Erwin Road will not require Durham County to acquire
any land because they will be accomplished by an encroachment
agreement between the City and NC DOT. However, extension of
water lines from Erwin Road through Orange County and to the
homes in the development in Durham County will require the
acquisition by the City of Durham of easements for that purpose.
Since the acquisition of the easements will require Orange
County's approval, Crange County will be able to condition that
approval on their being no water service in Orange County.

I have enclosed an October 5, 2004 letter that I wrote to
Craig Benedict about public water service to lots in the
Preserve at Erwin Trace and the enclosure to that letter. My
October 5 letter refers to uncertainty on my part as to the
annexation boundary between the Town of Chapel Hill and the City
of Durham. I have received, from the Chapel Hill Town Attorney,
the annexation boundaryv information I did not have in October.
The Preserve at Erwin Trace and the property north of that
develcpment to Cornwallis Roag, encompassing almest all of the
Rural Buffer, is subject to the annexation boundary agreement
and by reference the City of Durham/OWASA utility agreement. By
virtue of those agreements, the City of Durham cannot serve
homes located in Orange County with public water anywhere along
the water lines proposed to serve the Preserve at Erwin Trace
without OWASA approval, which approval cannot occur because of
OWASA's commitments in the Water and Sewer Management, Planning
and Boundary Agreement. '

Approving the preliminary plan of the Orange County portion
of this subdivision will enable Orange County to acquire a
conservation easement in the Orange County portion of this
development at no public cost which greenway would permit public
access to this property and accomplish the piece of the New Hope
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Creek Corridor greenway identified in the Corridor greenway
plan. Agreeing to an extension of Durham City's water as
described here, so long as it is clear that there will be no
public water service to homes in Orange County along that water
line will, not conflict with any Orange County laws, regulations
or policies. '

Very truly yours,

COLEMAN ,, GLEDHILL, HARGRAVE & PEEK, P.C.

ey Gledhill

GEG/1lsg

Enclosures

xc: Craig Benedicgt
Robert Epting, Esquire p
Ralph D. Karpinos, Esquire V
John M. Link, Jr.
David Stancil

i1sg:letters\bdofcompreserveaterwintrace.ltr
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THE BroucH Law FIrRM

1829 E. FRANKUN STREET * Suite B00-A
Crarer. Hi, Norti CaroLiNa 27514

’ Tew (919) 9293905 » Fax (919) 942-5742
MICHAEL B. BROUGH

brough@broughlswfirm.com
WILLIAM C. MORGAN, JR. ] morgan@broughlawfirm.com
G. NICHOLAS HERMAN . herman@broughlawfiem.com
ROBERT E. HORNIK, JR. homik@®broughlawfirm.com
T.C. MORPHIS, JR. . ’ morphls@broughlawfirm.com

November 24, 2004

Mr. S. Chuck Kitchen

Durham County Attorney
Government Administration Complex
Durham, North Carolina 27701

Re: Preserve At Erwin Trace

—

\ d

Dear Chuck:

I represent Crosland, Inc. in connection with an issue that has arisen regarding the
County’s consideration of an application for approval of the above-referenced proposed
subdivision on Erwin Road. My understanding is that the County accepted Crosland's
preliminary plat application, and Crosland paid the applicable fees for the processing of this
application, on July 7,-2004. Four months later, on November 8, 2004, the Board of
Commissioners, purportedly acting under a section of the County’s ordinance dealing with the
reservation of public facility sites, “reserved” the entire 32 acre portion of the subject tract that is
located in Durham County.

I have two concerns about this process. First, unless the County has obtained special
legislation, it does not appear to me that the County has the statutory authority to engage in such
a reservation. G.S. 153A-331 does empower the County to provide for the “dedication or
reservation of recreation areas serving residents of the immediate neighborhood within the
subdivision,” (emphasis added), but this obviously does not apply in this case because the
reservation includes the entire tract. This same section also establishes a procedure to reserve

school sites for the benefit of the general public, but no such authority is provided for the
reservaiion of tecreation areas designed to serve the general public. If the County does have
special legislation that provides additional authority, 1 would appreciate receiving a copy of it.

Second, and more importantly for purposes of this discussion, even if the County does
have statutory authority to adopt the above-referenced ordinance, the County did not follow the
clear dictates of its own ordinance. According to the information I received, the County’s
ordinance provides that “the appropriate agency responsible for future site acquisition [which 1
presume means the Board of Commissioners with respect to recreation areas or park sites] shall
be given forty-five (45) calendar days from date of plat/plan submission to decide if it wishes to
reserve the site.” (Emphasis added). The obvious intent of this provision is to give the County a
fairly short period - 45 days — after a formal application has been submitted for the County to
make a determination as to whether it wants to acquire a site shown on some adopted plan as a
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proposed public facility. The ordinance is not ambiguous as to when the 45 day period begins to

. Tun - it starts when the plat is submitted. That occurs when a formal application is filed and the

County accepts payment of the filing fee. And it certainly makes sense to start the clock on that
date, since that is the point at which the County-is notified in a formal and official way that
development of the land is imminent, and the specific plans for development are revealed.
Furthermore, in the more typical situation, where potential County acquisition involves only part

of the proposed development tract, an early decision by the County facilitates any necessary

revisions of the plans as the development moves toward approval, Everyone understands that
plans are tweaked or additional information provided in response to staff review, but the
ordinance is clear that the 45 days begins to run when the plans are submitted, not at some later

“date immcdiately prior to actual approval of the development.

1 respectfully request that the County Board of Commissioners immediately release this

- development from the purported reservation and allow the approval process to go forward

without the reservation.

Thank you for your cousideration, I look forward to hearing from you,

Sincerely,

THE BROJJGH LAW FIRM

- Michael B. Brough

MBB:las
cc: Mr. Jim Anderson
Durham County Board of Commissioners

Lo d
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COUNTY OF DURHAM

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY

P.O. Box 3508 A
S.C. KITCHEN Courthouse, 200 B, Main Street - ASSISTANTCOUNTYATTORNEYS

COUNTY ATTORNEY Durham, NC 27702 CATHY L. MOORE

. (919) 560-0715 CURTIS MASSEY
THOMAS W. JORDAN (919) 560-0719 (Fax) LUCY CHAVIS

LOWELL SILER CAROL W. HAMMETT
DEPUTY ATTORNEYS GERI NETTLES
December 2, 2004

Michael B. Brough, Esquire

The Brough Law Firm

1829 E. Franklin Street, Suite 800-a
Chapel Hill, NC 27514

Re:  Preserve at Erwin Trace

Dear Mike:

I'am in receipt of your letter regarding the above-entitled property. The facts as you have
presented them are not entirely correct. Initially, it should be pointed out that the County did not
receive the preliminary plat application or fees; they were received by the Planning Department
which is a department of City government. The City conducts the administrative planning
functions for the County under contract. Therefore, the County is not aware of nor normally
receives notice of preliminary plat application filings at the time of filing. Additionally, while it
is true that Crosland made an application in July, it was not “accepted” at that time in that the
preliminary plat was not in compliance with County ordinances. A preliminary plat which did
comply with the County’s ordinances was not filed by Crosland until November 15, 2004.

It should also be noted that while the process being used is being referred to as a
“reservation”, it is not a true reservation in the legal sense. As I am sure you are aware a
“reservation” normally indicates that land is required to be donated or committed to public use.
The process being utilized should more properly be referred to as a delay in approval which
allows the governing unit a chance to acquire property in compliance with adopted plans. The
land is not being required to be dedicated to public use, and no exaction occurs. Therefore, 1
believe the ordinance provision is authorized by G.S. §§ 153A-121 and 153A-331.

As to your point on compliance with the ordinance, I believe the County did comply
regardless of the interpretation of the ordinance. First, the Planning Director has made an
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interpretation of the ordinance that the 45 days you refertois a guaranteeL period in which an
"« agency has the right to act. The time for acting does not expire until the preliminary plat is
actually approved. Even if he were not correct in his interpretation, which has not been
challenged, the action of the Board was within 45 days of notification of the Board of County
Commissioners and its Open Space Coordinator by the City. And finally, a preliminary plat
which was in compliance with the County’s ordinances was not filed until November 15. With
any of the three interpretations, the County’s action was within the time period as prescribed by
.. the ordinance.

Should you have any further questions, please feel free to give me a call.
Sincerely,

8. C. Kitchen

County Attorney

Xc: Board of Commissioners
Wendell Davis



. ___SEC'EI,ON 7. REVIEW AND APPROVAL PROCEDURES Page 3 of 5

Sec. 7D. Reservation of public facility sites and lands.

(This section does not apply to the reservation of lands for public streets and roads which is
regulated according to the procedures set forth by the General Statutes of North Carolina.)

1. The review of preliminary plats may be delayed by no more than 45 calendar days if the
proposed subdivision contains sites which appear in an adopted plan or policy document as
a future site for a public school or other public facility, recreation area, park, greenway or
“other open space, or railroad corridor. During preliminary plat review, the appropriate agency

responsible for future site acquisition shall be given 45 calendar days from date of plat/plan
submission to decide if it wishes to reserve the site.

2. If the site is not to be reserved, the subdivision shall be processed in the normal
fashion. If the agency wishes to reserve the site and specifies such intent in writing to the
planning director, the subdivision shall not be approved without the reservation.

3. Public school authorities shall have 18 months from the date of preliminary plat
approval to acquire the site by purchase, by receipt of dedication, or by initiating
condemnation proceedings. If, at the end of the 18-month period, none of the above actions
has occurred, the subdivider may consider the land free from reservation and apply for
revised preliminary plat approval for its use. (See G.S. 153A-331 and G.S. 160A-172.)

4. Other public agencies shall have 120 calendar days from the date of preliminary plat
approval to arrange for site acquisition for public facilities by option to purchase, by
purchase, by receipt of dedication, or by initiating condemnation proceedings. If, at the end
of the 120-day period, none of the above actions has occurred the subdivider may consider
the land free from reservation and apply for revised preliminary plat approval for private use
of the property. :

(Ord. of 5-10-93., § 1e(2); Ord. of 11-10-97(1), § 8)

Sec. 7E. Site improvements.

Upon preliminary plat (or site plan) approval, the subdivider may apply for permits to begin
site work and the installation of improvements. All site work shall be performed in compliance with
the requirements of this ordinance and other applicable regulations of the city, county, and state.

Sec. 7F. Final plats.

1. When the installation of required site improvements is nearing completion, the
subdivider may submit a final plat for review and approval. '

2. Complete sets of final plat documents shall be submitted to the planning department in
the required number, along with a completed application for review, and payment of the
prescribed review fee. Staff shall check the submittal for completeness and, if found to be in
order, it shall be transmitted to appropriate public and utility agencies for review and
comment.

3. Review agencies will transmit review comments back to planning. If required corrections
are minor, planning shall schedule the final plat for review at the next development review
board meeting. If required corrections are extensive, the subdivider shall be given an
opportunity to correct the plat before it is scheduled for DRB.

4. The final plat documents, along with the review comments, will then be considered by
[the] development review board at a public meeting at which a representative of the
subdivider or any other interested person may be heard. The DRB shall then approve the
plat as is, approve it subject to additional corrections, defer it for additional information and/or

httr//likhrare® minirnde ram/oateway All/memarth®%20carnlina/7161 17275/ M=temnlatesS... 11/17/2004
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- October 5, 2004

Mr. Craig Benedict

Orange County Planning NDirector
Orenge County Planning Department
Post Office Box B1Bl

1illsborough, North Carolina 27278

RE: Public Water Serxrvice to Lots in the Preserve at Erwin
Trace

Dear Craig:

This letfer is in response tO Memos from you and Robert Davis
and an email from Robert Davis. My response assumes the following:
(1) that all of the loTs proposed in the development will be
jocated in Durhzm County: (2) that initially access to this
development will be limited to Erwin Road at a poinl where Erwin
Rozd is in Orange County:/ (3) that the development proposal
includes an offer of dedication te Orange County of a conservation
easemenl in. all of the Presecrve at Frwin Trace proparty that is
located in Orange County and that that conservaticn easement will
extinguish all development rights cf the property located in
Orange County: (4) that the public water line extensions will not
require the acquisition by the City of Durham of utility easements
within Orange County; and (5) that the poxtion of the Preserve at
Erwin Trace that is located in Orange County is located in
property zoned Rural Butfecr.

rhe Joint Planning Agreement among orange County, Carrboro
and Chapel 1111l describes the Rural puffer as being “a low-densaity
area consisting of singlo-famlly homeos situsted on largae lots
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having a minimum size of two (2) acres. The Rural Buffer is
further defined as “land which, although adjacent toO an urban or
transition area, 1is rural in character and which will remain
rural, contain low-density residential uses and not reguire urban
services (public utilities and other town services).” This
definition i3 not and never has been a statement that public
ulilities are prohibited in the Rural Buffer. I have written sbout
this in the past. A copy of the most recent such writing is
enclosed. For the most part, public water and sewer service has
not been extended into the Rural Buffer. Further, OWAS3A, the
principal utility provider in southern Orange County, 2s & matter
of policy, does not extend public water and sewer into areas where
.the planning local governments do not want it.

Much of this utility practice and policy has become a part of
the Joint Flanning Agreement by the incorporation into that
agreement of the Water and Sewer Management, Planning and Boundary
Agrecment. Furthermore, although OWASA is not a party to the Joint
Planning Agreement, it is 2 party to the Water and Sewcer
Management, Planning and Boundary Agreement. That agreement, since
August 2002, a part of the Joint Planning Agreement, prohibits
public water and sewer gervice, with certain exceptions nol
applicable to the Preserve at Erwin Trace development, within
interest areas. The Rural Buffer is located within the OWASA
interest area. Public water or public sewer service is defined in
the Water and Sewer Management, Planning and Boundary Agreement as
“the provision of water and/or sewer service by a party to this
agreement..” Thare is nothing in the Water and Sewer Management,
Planning and Boundary Agreement which prohibits the extension of
public utility lines into interest areas So long a8s there is no
public water or public scwer service to be provided in the
interest area. '

The service eres bhoundary acreement between the Orange Water
and Sewer Authority and the City of Durham crcatcs a watex and
sewer service area boundary that is co-terminus with the
snnexation boundary betwsen the Town of Chapel Hill and the City
of Durham. On the Chapel Hill side of that boundary OWASA is the
cole water and sewer service provider. On the Durham side of that
boundary, the City of Durham Jjs the sole water and sewer service
provider. That anrcement further authorizes adjustments to that
boundary, prasumably as cither Chapel Bill or Durham anncx and
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modify their annexation agrecment. That agreement furlhes provides
that the parties to it may install in the service area of the
other “hydrants, lines, manholes, meters, pumps and other
appurtcnances and facilities..., provided, specifically, that no
retail services may be provided by either party through such
facilities except with the prior, written approval of the party in
whose service area the facilities are located.”

1 do not have a map of the annexaticn agreement beiween the
Town of Chapel Hill and the city of Durham. 2&nd, I do not know
whether that boundary agreement includes land north of Chapel Hill
to include the Preserve at Erwin Trace oOx any other part of the
Rural Buffer. If it does, it is consistent with the Joint Planning
Agreement and the Water and Sewer Management, Planning and
Boundary Agreement. The only question that can’'t be answered
without knowing the extoent of the Chapel Hill/Durham annexation
boundary is whether Durham necds OWASA’s permission Lo Serve
residences in the Rural Buffer. If that permission were necessary
it could not be granted by OWASA because of OWASA'’S agreement not
to provide through contract or otherwise water or sewer service in
ils intcrest area cxcept as permitted in the Water and Sawer
Management, Planning and Boundary Agreement. That agreement would
not authorize OWASA cr by permission, Durham to serve the Orange
County portion of the Preserve at Erwin Trace.

The City of Durham can extend its water utility lines into
Orange County without Orange County permission, 30 long 83 in
doing so it does not have to acguire land, including easements,
located in Orange County. North Caroclina Genaral Statute § 153A-15
prohibita a county, city or town which is located wholly or
primarily outside another county to acquire by condemnation,
exchange, purchase, lease Or otherwise real property located in
the other county without having first received the apprcval of the
hoard of commnissioners of the county where the Jand is located.
The only exception to this law pertains to land located in the
city or town: The exception therefore does not reguire a city like
Mebane to obtain Orange County’'s permission tO acquire land in
Orange County within the city limits of Mebane cven though Mcbane
is located primarily outside of Orenge County. Ssimilarly, Chapel
Hill can acquire land within Durham County without Durham County’s
permission in those ATeas of Chapel Hill locatcd in nurham County.
nnd, if there’s any part of the City of Durham located in Orange



 Dec 19 04 03:39p Orange County Inspections 9138 644 334/ P.9

Mr. Craig Benedict
Page 4
October 5, 2004

County, the City of Durham could acquire land in that portion of
Orange County without the permission of the Orange County Board of
Commissioners. This statute therefore prohibits the City of Durham
from acquiring utility easements in Orange County that are not
located in a portion of the City of Durham located in Orange
County without the permission of the Orange County Board of
commissioners. If Orange County permission is required for this
public watexr and sewcr extension because the City of Durham will
have to acqguire easements located in Orange County, the Orange
County Commissioners could condition approval on an interlocal
agreement parmitting line extensions in Orange County but
prohibiting service within Orange County except pursuant to the
further agreement between Orange County (and where applicable
OWASA) and the City of Durham on a case by case basis.

In summary, even though the Jouint Planning Agreement, the
WalLer and Sewer Management, Planning and Boundary Agreement and
the agreement between OWASA and.the City of Durham do not appear
to prohibit the City of Durham from extending public utility lines
into Orange County to serve lots in the Preserve at Erwin Trace
thol are locarted In Durham County, any such extension which
requires the acquisition of utility easements cannot occur without
the permission of the Orenge County Board of Commissioners.

I recommend that wo sit down with all of the pertinent maps,
including the Chapel Hill/Durham annexatien boundary agreement to
ke sure that zny advice given to either the developer c¢r the City
of Durham concerning this project is madc knowing all the facts.

Very truly yours,

COLEMAN,  GLEDHILL, HARGRAVE & PEEK, P.C.

GEG/1sQ

Enclosure

xc: Robert Epting, Esguire
Paul Thzmes

1sg:leotters\benedictthepresceve. LT
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Alice Gordon

Stephen Halkiotis
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Don Willhoit

Orange County Board of Commissioners
Post Office Box 8181

Hillsborough, North Carolina 27278

RE: Rural Buffer -~ Respense to January 28, 1993 letter from
Xenneth S. Broun, Mayor, Town of - Chapel Hill to Moses

Carey, Chairperson, Orange County Commissioners

Dear Doard Members:

At the request of Moses Carey I have analyzed the assertion in
the referenced January 28, 1393 Ken Broun letter that the Joint
Planning Agreement and the Joint Planning Area Land Use Plan
prohibit the extensicn of public woter and sewer into the Rural
Buffer portion of the Joint Planning Axea. There is nothing in
Mayor Broun’s letter or in the accompanying memorandum and its
attachments from the Town Manager to the Mayor and the Council of
Chapel Hill that changes the exDpI&ss conclusion raached by me ir
July 1989 (letter enclosed) and the implicit conclusion reached by
me in March of 1988 (letter enclosed) that there is no agreement
between Orange County and Chepel Hill prohibiting the extension of
public water and sewer into the Rural Buffer. The documentation
accompanying the January 25, 1993 Horton memorandum to the Chapel
Hill Mayor and Council on this issue provides additional support to

the conclusions reached by me on this issue. . ... _ .

Notwithstanding the fact that there is no-agreament hatween
Orange County and Chapel Hill prohibiting the extension of public
water and sewer into the Rural Buffer, it is clear that there are
significant limitations on publjc water and sewer extensions Jinto
the Buffer. And, there are significant policy preferences against
these extensions. The County’s Water and SeweT Policy provides the
prohibition in that portien of the Rural Buffer not in University
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Lake Watershed.  The County zoning Ordinance, Section 6.25.7,
gignificantly and almogt totally precludes puhlic water and sewer
in the Wwatcrshed. (Ordinance sactions are enclosad.) The Joint
Planning Agreement and Joint Planning Area Land Use Plan provide
the policy preferences against public water and sawer extensions.
The point of my analysig is now and Lhe point of it in the past has
been that Orange County retains the authority to decide whether
public water and sewer can be extended into the Rural Buffer.
Consistently, Chapel Hill and Carrboro determine whether
development in the Transition areas must be served by public water
and sewer. Joint Planning Area planning documents make clear that
public water and sewer "are now provided...or are projected to be
provided" in "the transition areas. However, there 1is no
prohibition against development in the transition areas without
public water and sewer. Similarly, Joint Planning Axea planning
documents state that development in the Rural Buffer will be that
which does not “"require” public water and sewer. However, there is
no prohibition against public water and sewer serving Rural Buffer
devalopments. What is equally clear is that there Aare practical
limitations on public water and sewer development in the Rural
Buffer: (1) For the most part, only residential devclopment is
permitted 'in the Rural Buffer; and, (2) the minimum residential lot
Size is 2 acres. It is also important to romembex that Orange
County has, consistent with the policy view of the County, Chapel
Hill and Carrboro, insisted that developments within the Rural
Ruffer not be sexved by public water and sewer. This is evidenced
by its very restrictive Water and Sewer Policy on this point.
Orange County, however, does retain the authority to change that
Wwater and Sewer Policy without the consent of Chapel Hill and

Carcboro.

The Joint Planning Agresment, adopted by Orange County On
November 2, 1987, 15 the logical .staxting point for an
anderstanding of this issue. AS pointed out in the January 25,
1993 Horton memorandum, Section 1.2G states, in pextinent part,
that the Rural Bulfer is defined as "land which. although adjacent
to an Urban or Transition area, 1s rural in character and which
will remain rural, contain low density rasidential usses and not
requizre urban services (public utilities and other town services)."
(Emphasis added.) In the sentence that precedes the guoted

"low density area consisting of single-family homes situated on
large lots having a minimum size of 2 acres.”

cection 1.2H of the Agreement defines the Transition area as
being in transition from rural to urban. It then states <thet
“{u)rban services (public utilities and other town services) are
now provided to this area or axre oroiected to be provided to this
area." (Emphasis added.) The quoted sections of the Agreement

sentence,'Seczion"l.2G-further—def&nes—Ehe—Rura&—Buﬁﬁerwas—beﬁng—&nwm
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state the policy preference for public water and scwer development
in the Transitjon areas and against public water and sewer
development in the Rural Buffer. Neither prohibits that which it
dees not prefer. Wwith respect to the proviaion of public water and
sewer in the Rural Buffer, the conclusion that the policy
preterence against it is just that, a policy preference, is
supported by the fact that the Appendix to the Agreement, in
Paragraph 2.b states "except pursuant Lo the written consent of all
three parties, no party shall seek or approve or encourage
extension of water and sewer lines into the University Lake
watershed.” This express pxohibition, against public water and
sewer, in the absence of consent of Orange County, Chapel Hill and
Carrboro, was in place for a period of 90 days following the
completion of the University Lake carrying capacity study. If
Section 1.2G prohibited the extension of public water and sewer
into the Rural Buffer, there would be no need for an express
prohibition against the extension to the University Lake portion of
the Rural Buffer.

The Joint Planning Area Land Use Plan continues with the theme
of the Joint Planning Agreement, with respect to the extension of
public water and sewer into the Rural-Buffer. -Again, portions of
that document that I rely upon are the same as those cited in the

January 25, 1993 Horxton memerandwu. The  conclusions I xeach,
however, arxe significantly different. T have enclosed copics of
thosea documents which copies include the whole of the cited
provisions. Note that, with respect to the description of the

. Dec 15 04 03:40p Orange County Inspections S19 644 3347 p.d

rural residential land use plan category, there is a description of.

the development gpattern in the New Hope Creek drainage basin of the
Buffer, the University Lake area of the Buffer (that west of
Carrboro) and the Scuthern Triangle area of the Buffer. Each of
those descriptions makes clear that low density pattern of
development, the watershed or site constraints dictate wells and
septic tanks for water supply and sewage disposal will be used.
when you add to this the two acre minimum lot eize reguirement of
the Joint Planning Agreement, that predicted pattexn is almost
assured.’ It is not the prohibition against the extension of public
water and sewer but rather the planned nature of the development
that restricts the extension of public water and sewer.

.- . Even-more persuasivelyy-the section of-the-Joint: Planning Area- -

Land Use Plan dealing with sewer and water extension policy
couldn’t be more clear that it is “"current Orange County policy"
that prohibits the extension of public water and sewer to the Rural
Buffer. 1In. fact, that section of the Land Use Plan goes on to
include a statement of the exceptions to the Water and Sewer
Policy’'s prohibition against the extension of public watex and
sewer. rinally, in the Jlast paragraph c¢f that section is the
statement of +the prohibition against public water and sewer
extensions in the University Lake Watershed contained in the
Appendix to the Agreecmenl and the fact that it was anticipated at
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the time the Land Use Plan was developed that there would bhe an
"out-right prohibition or a temporary prohibiticn on public sewar
extensions” into the University Lake Watershed excapt where those
extensions were necessary to remedy a public health emergency.
This language is clearly inconsistent with the notion there is an
agreement that all public water and sewer extansions are prohibited
in the Rural Buffer. '

The January 25, 1993 Horton memorandum also relies on the
Orange County-Hillsborough Joint Planning Agrcement for suppart of
the contention that public water and sewer extensions are
prohibited in the Rural Buffer. That agreement rather reinforces
the notion that the decision to extend public water and sewer, made
in the coatext vf the Joint Planning Ar=sa Land Use Plan and Joint
Planning Agreement preferxence against public water and sewer
extensions, is an Orange County decision. It is the written
consent of Orange County alone that Hillsborough must obtain before
Hillsborough can extend its public water and sewer into the Rural
Buffer. This same consent must be obtained by Hillsborough for
Hillsborough to extend its public water and Sewer into the Upper
Eno Watershed (see attachment page 26 of the January 25, 19393
Hoxrton memorandum). : . T

The annexation agreement between Chapel Hill and .Durham and
the agreement defining service arca boundarins betwaen ucham and
OWASA provide no support to the notion that the Joint Planning
Agreoment and the Joint Planning Area Land Use Plan prohibit the
extension of public water and sewer into the Rural Buffer. The
annexation agreement dces not speak to the extension of public
water and sewer. The agreement defining service area boundaries,
on the other hand, expressly makes the Rural Buffer part of OWASA's
service area. Clearly that is not a prohibition against public
water and sewer extonsion. OWASA’zs only bueiness is watexr and
sewer. On that point, it is as it has been OWASA's policy to
extend water and sewer “in accordance with the adcpted policies of
the applicable local governments." (The sewer and watexr extension
policy section of the Joint Planning Agreement, page 90, which 1is
enclosed.) Nothing more can be gleaned from the Chapel Hill-Durham
annexation agxeement and the Durham-OWASA gsexrvice boundary
agreement. I might add that the April 8, 1993 ‘letter from Lois
Herring,_on behalf of OWASA, to Mayor Broun, a cepy. of which is

enclosed, would seem to confirm this view.

Finally, there have becen threc significant attempts to amend
the Joint Planning Agreement and the Joint Planning Land Usze Plan
to deal with water and sewer extensicns. All three have failed.
The first was an attempt to amend the Joint Planning Agreement, in
the context of extending public water and sewer to the New Hope
School, to permit the extension of public water and sewer lines
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through the Ruxal Euffer for the purpose of serving outside of the
Rural Buffer an essential public facility, such as a schecol, or to
remedy a public health emergency not otherwise correctable. This
amendment would hava otherwise prohibited the extensicn of public
water and sewer lines into O through the Rural Buffer. This
emendment failed. There was not agreement among Orange County,
Chapel Hill and Carrboro on the extent tTo which thase public

utility extensions should be prohibited.

The next effort to include a prohibition of the extension of
public watex and sewer into the Rural Buffer wss made in the
context of the University Lake watershed study. This is the
carrying capacity study referenced in the Appendix to the Joint
Planning Agreement. There was general agreument among Chapel Hill,
Carrbore and Orange County that public water and seswer should not
e extended into University Lake Watershed. The amendments
proposad centainad this prohibition. However, the amendment was
never adopted principally because an agreement was not reached on
the fine points of impervious surface ceilings (and to a lesser
degree ¢©n grandfathering existing lots). NoO agreement wag evexr
reached on those issues. Therefore, no amendment to the Joint
Planning Area Land Use plan and the Joint Planning Agreement were
made in the context of University Lake. Orange County unilaterally
amended its zZoning Ordinance to provide for the prohibition of the
extension of public water and sewer into the Rural Buffer that is

P.i1U

contained in Section 6.25.7 of the Oorange County Zoning Ordinance..

The last attempt to amend the Joint Planning documents in a
manner which would have effected public water and sewer cxtensions
into the Rural Buffer was related to the zrural character
strategies. This exercise has been recent enough in time for all
to remember. It was unsuccessful.

1 conclude by saying that, in my opinion, there 1is no basis
upcen which Chapel Hill should assume that its interpretation of the
Joint Planning Agreement and the Joint Planning Land Us2 Plan is
the same as that of Orange County. Those documents do not prohibit
the extension of public water and sewer into the Ruxal Buffer. It

is my view that this issue is easier addressad now with long,

intermediete or otherwise term utility service arsa boundaries in

_Orange_COUNEY.. o coo omvmmme s = mm

Very tryly yours,

- >‘\,@m
‘weotfrey E. Gledhill
o

GEG/lsg .’\

Enclosures 7

¥c: Marvin Collins . . f
John M. Link, Jr.-



